RESOLUTION NO. 2018-176
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

ARl LAITL] THIM™ AAREMPPETITIL I FYIFMrWD A PINAaAar-sas 1A R I -

DISPENSING WiTH THE COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS PURSUANT TO ELK
GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE 3.42 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH THE LAW
ENFORCEMENT CHAPLAINCY SACRAMENTO FOR CRISIS RESPONSE
SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $20,000 ANNUALLY THROUGH JUNE 30, 2023
FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $180,000

WHEREAS, law enforcement personnel face difficult, life-threatening events as a
part of their job; and

WHEREAS, members of the community may, at times, face serious, life-altering
events; and

WHEREAS, Law Enforcement Chaplaincy Sacramento has been a trusted
partner, providing crisis response services to the City of Elk Grove for many years; and

WHEREAS, law enforcement crisis response chaplaincy is a unique service only
offered in the Sacramento region by Law Enforcement Chaplaincy Sacramento; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interested of the City to proceed with securing an
agreement with Law Enforcement' Chaplaincy Sacramento and dispense with the
. competitive bidding process as allowed by City of Elk Grove Municipal Code 3.42.140

(B)(2).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby dispenses with the competitive bidding process pursuant to Elk Grove
Municipal Code 3.42 and.authorizes the City Manager to execute a-Second Amendment
to the contract with Law Enforcement Chaplaincy Sacramento, in substantially the form
presented, for crisis response services in the amount of $20,000 annually through June
30, 2023 for a total contract not-to-exceed amount of $180,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22

day-of August 2018.
LD

STEVE LY, MAYOR ofhhe
CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, GIiTYCLERK ° JONA’THAN P. HOBBS,
cifY ATTORNEY




CERTIFICATION

Y COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2018-176

\
)

=8 B SANTRNN AT NS
LN GRUVE U

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly iniroduced, approved, and adopted by the
City. Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
August 22,2018 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Suen, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen
NOES: ‘COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:  None

U T R00S=0,

Jason Lindgren, CityElerk
City of Elk Grove, California




